atas1 pa ferator ey Affar
Bl STaHA Ao Bl BRIged

MINUTES OF THE NINTH MEETING OF THE
BUILDING & WORKS COMMITTEE

10™ FEBRUARY 2005

=B — 247 667 (BTT=A)

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
ROORKEE-247 667 (INDIA)



Minutes of the 9t Meeting of the Building & Works Committee held
on 10th February 2005 at 11.30 A.M. in the Board Room.

INDEX

Item Particulars Page(s)

No.

9.1.0 | To confirm the minutes of the 8th meeting of the 2
Building and Works Committee held on 14.9.2004 and
Special meeting held on 22.11.2004.

9.2.0 | To receive a report on the actions taken to implement 2
the decisions taken by the Building and Works
Committee at its 8t meeting of the B&WC held on
14.9.2004 and Special meeting held on 22.11.2004.

9.3.0 | ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION
9.3.1 To consider the demolition of 15 Nos. old 3

residences No.43/1 to 43/15, Govindpuri.
9.3.2 To consider the execution of Contract Agreements 3
of works on Stamp Paper of Rs. 100/-
9.3.3 To consider the revision of powers of Asstt. 3
Engineers/ Institute Engineer for award of work
on work orders.
9.3.4 To report the progress in the issue of Greater 3
Noida Extension Centre
9.3.5 Progress report of the one going Major Works 5
9.3.6 Campus Improvement o)
Appendix ‘A’ Revised Preliminary Estimate for| 7-13
construction of Community Centre
14

Appendix ‘B’ Progress of ongoing works




INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, ROORKEE
ROORKEE - 247 667

Minutes of the 9th Meeting of the Building & Works Committee held
on 10th February 2005 at 11.30 A.M. in the Board Room of the
Institute.

- The following were present:

1. Prof. Prem Vrat, Director - Chairman
2. Mr. Hulas Singh, Director (T), MHRD, New Delhi - Member
3. Er. 8.P.Singh, Chief Engineer, CPWD, Lucknow - Member
4, Mr. S.K.Grover, Dy. Financial Advisor - member
The Ministry of Urban Development
& Poverty Alleviation, New Delhi
5. Er. Salek Chand, Institute Engineer - Member
6. Prof. V.K.Gupta, Chairman, E&W - Member
7. Prof. S. Ray, Dean Administration - Permanent Invitee
8. Prof. S.P.Gupta, Prof.-in-Charge Planning - Special Invitee
& Nodal Officer, MHRD, IITR
9. Lt. Col. (Retd.) A.K.Srivastava, Registrar - Member Secretary

The following members could not attend the meeting due to their

prior engagements:

1. Er. R.C.Mittal, Chief Engineer, Uttaranchal P.W.D, Dehradun

2. Er. Prahalad Singh, Dy. G.M., U.P.C.L., Roorkee

3. Director, CBRI, Roorkee

The Chairman, Building & Works Committee (B&WC), welcomed
the members to the 9t Meeting. He extended a warm welcome to the
external member Mr. Hulas Singh, the Director (T), MHRD, New Delhi,
who was attending a meeting of the B&WC for the first time, and solicited
his guidance in the deliberations of the B&WC.

" Before taking up the agenda items, the Committee thanked Mr.

P.K.Gupta, Ex-Director (T), MHRD outgoing member and recorded its.

appreciation for his valuable contribution in the meetings of the

- Committee,



Deliberations:

All the items of the Agenda were discussed and the deliberations/

recommendations are summarized as under:

Item No. 9.1.0

Item No. 9.2.0

Confirmation of the minutes of the 8th Meeting of
the Building and Works Committee held on 14th
September 2004 and Special meeting on 22nd
November 2004. '

Having received no comments on the minutes,
the B&WC confirmed the minutes of the above

meetings as recorded and circulated.

Action taken Report on the minutes of the 8th
Meeting of the Building and Works Committee held
on 14t September 2004 and Special meeting on
2214 November 2004.

The B&WC noted the actions taken on the
minutes of the above meetings, given on pages 2, 3 & 4
of the agenda note with the following observations on
two items:

Item No. 8.3.3 To consider the revised proposal
for renovation of the SWP Hanger:

The B&WC observed that the issue be expedited
and put on high track monitoring.

Item of Special meeting dated 2204 November
2004:

To re-consider the issue related to construction of
the Faculty Lounge and Administrative Approval
and Expenditure Sanction to the Revised
Preliminary Estimate of Rs. 202.00 lacs for the
purpose, as submitted by the CPWD.

The Committee decided that the work be re-

named “Construction of the Community Centre” and



approved with reduced séope of work for Rs. 173.00
lacs, as per the estimate submitted by the CPWD
(Appendix ‘A’). The Committee also decided that the
Chief Engineer, CPWD is not bound to further consult
M/S Jasbir Sawhney & Associates for obtaining the

~ revised layout plans and detailed drawings for the

Community Centre.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Item No. 9.3.1

Item No.9.3.2

Item No. 9.3.3

To consider the demolition of 15 Numbers old
residences No.43/1 to 43/15, Govindpuri.

The B&WC decided that as recommended by the
committee constituted by the Institute Engineer, the:
demolition of 15 Nos. old residences No.43/1 to 43/15,

Govindpuri, be approved.

Further, the B&WC observed that other unsafe
structures should be identified and demolished, in line
with the Master Plan & future expansion plans of the

Institute.

To consider the execution of Contract Agreements
of works on Stamp Paper worth Rs. 100/-

The B&WC decided that the execution of
Contract Agreements of works by Contractors on

Stamp Paper worth Rs. 100/-, be approved.

To consider the revision of powers of Asstt,
Engineers/Asstt. Executive Engineers/Institute
Engineer for award of work on work orders.

The B&WC decided that the powers of Asstt.

Engineers/Asstt. Executive Engineers for award of



Item No. 9.3.4

work on work orders without calling for tenders may
remain unchanged at Rs.10,000/-. However, the power
of the Institute Engineer for awarding a work on work
order, without publishing a tender notice, be enhanced
to Rs. 75,000/- per work, with the proviso that this
procedure be resorted to in exceptional circumstances
only. In such cases, a minimum of three quotations for
the proposed work will be collected by hand by a
Committee consisting of two Officers of the Institute or
through quotation notice pasted at the notice board of

the Institute.

To report the progress in the issue of Greater Noida
Extension Centre.

The progress of the Greater Noida Extension
Centre was noted. Further, the Committee decided
that the Chief Engineer, CPWD, Delhi Zone may select
an able Architect from their panel, in consultation with
the IIT Roorkee, in order to ensure that the
functionality and aesthetics of the buildings are of the
highest order. The approximate estimate of Rs.1200.00
lakhs for construction of the Greater Noida Extension
Centre, including development of the land, roads and
sewage disposal, was noted by the B&WC with the
observation that a provision be made for the Centre in
the Budget Estimates for Plan funds for thé year 2005-
2006.



Item No. 9.3.5

Progress of the on going Major Works.

The progress of the on going Major Works given

at Appendix ‘B’ was noted with the under mentioned

observations:

1.

Concern should be shown to the CPWD for not

completing various works on time/falling behind

schedule. ,

The CPWD is committed to completing the

under-mentioned works by 30t June 2005:-

(a) Construction of 28 nos. MS Faculty
residences: Phase-I.

(b) Construction of 28 mnos. MS Faculty
residences: Phase-II.

(c) Construction of the Main Guest House

New furniture to be provided for the new Library.
The existing furniture to be given to the Central
Museum of Engineering & Technology.

The mandatory penalties should be imposed by
the CPWD on the defaulting contractors for slow
progress of work. Arising out of the discussion
on this issue, it was clarified that at the time of
settlement of accounts only such funds will be
finally released to the CPWD, as have been-

actually disbursed by them to the Contractors.



Any other item:

Item No. 9.3.6 (1) The Chairman gave the following ideas for Campus
improvement:

(a) The Institute be converted into a zero-garbage

(b)

()

(d)

area by proper waste disposal i.e. organic
waste separately and items which can be re-
cycled separately plus Vermi composting of
waste which lends itself easily to this process.
Landscaping, for improving further the
ambience of the campuses.

Rainwater harvesting in consultation with the
Central Ground Water Board.

Procurement of 100/200 acres of land in

Roorkee for developing a second campus.

(2) Mr. S. P. Singh, Chief Engineer, CPWD gave a
suggestion for planning a Central Sewage Scheme
for the Institute.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.



R R y

7 : w0 WF PPET AW TC IMEOMTUL WEH- Recast Revised Prebiodnavy
Estimate .
e BT U Wear NTRIMS/B&WC/438 ﬁm‘a;-ozmzao:

avﬁ&aamfégma?v BEdH! T IO U 59 Bralay Gre AT
TAET ArefE mEEeT W0 202 IIE 87 apagody @ wew skerd @

S A qar ATy

20  TUT GRWOTT UY RWw 22 TOWY, 2004 T IrHandn wol ot AT aar

- gad T & Ry doF 7 el 2 7 g ardosndd B oudam w=AhT v

RFiE 02122004 g o @ BRigor Poalofofle & dor war; wfge §

JEIRNT A5 @ YT W0 202 ord @ JHRT el wewe & A dvivT

e oy & Rrad [ a1l arra W0 174 AR (G T JTa 0 348 T a7
50%) W 79 @ ‘

i) TFeeIvga 617 (17.5 mx 35 m) a#'w"%ns‘sr#mo AreY 8 valf w5 B
i)y W @ dawd @ W Bla @ geafda e (11.5m) @ FFER &Y #W
7 &) T B vd @ SwmE Jq 500 Mew W& 78

ST Gl @ oy wrd ot ST 5¥ o 173 O o w8t 8

30 3G G U7 olve ¥Bf B WamerT e | Now Gneey wdar mewerT § 39
el B mf e & O Tl B arve wo 174 G1F @ gav e s wodt) ol
% Dot Fow aur LrTIoR T AT 8 37 g v 7 orr 8 qf o 4

TY W 202 TG @ QBT B XD F g A7 B QA T B T o |

v0 i LY oy o ardvdodio @ et i 2 dow 4 e e ek
wrd & womper AW wedk wEA W s odfag U we
2306~ L30T (Pin) /030 11,/ o | 1/ 1444144 Rowi® _10.12.2004 FRT

APPENDIX ‘A’

T P Rar T4 # 07 a9 wd B 9eRT LOP, FRGHT OF Gaw

el N & T gV 3T T €



N R

s

arae srehr € O wp 973 o & @ g0Rw wanRT wote greer
! W ey @ wEEhe FgEeT 0 @y wWight ward @ oy

ufofefy:
apeflerr sl dEvIgT B URNeew, B0y, EwgT B qFwe )

1.
2 #ad gl gt v ceved, sﬁ?wmsﬁ#maﬁrﬁvwenz’mqs‘

feeett|
8. ERIE FRGT, WEd T wvse o0, TSI B gaIE |

4, ord vrger

. & TS g

st i (Ao ()

Ff)ﬂ’/ D%



PAGE B3

- PE(NZ-11) CPWD LKD

g91-522-2329356

18:88

16/12/2084

Revised Preliminary Estimate
; GENERAL ABSTRACT
Fame of Work:- Cio Faculty Lohnge at IIT, Raorkee ‘
|
| ‘
SL Mo. Description of iterhs Original Estimate Revised Estimate Difference
i Civii | Electrical |  Total Qvil | Electricat | ©  Total Excets/savin
1 Building work 2770403900  4249683.00 3195372200 14389257.00 191585000  16305107.00 15648615.00
2 Development of Sitc 1423272.00 am 1423272.00  730441.00 - 730441.00 692831.00
3 Bulk Services - 1421400.00  1421400.00 - 216300.00 216300.00 12051060.00
Total 2913731100 5671083.00 34798394,00 [5119698.00 2132150.00 17251848.00 17546546.00

AE.(P)
CPWD, Lucknow

Say Rs. 348 lacs

. 4o

E.E.(P)-

CPWD, Luckmow

CPWD, Lucknow

Say Rs. 173 lacs

Sap Rs. 175 lacs

Wiy

S.E(P}

CPWD, Lucknow

Viols



a1

PAGE

91-522-2329356

13:58

17/12/2084

- O BE<NZ-11) CPKD LKD

Vame of Work:- Cfe Raculty Lmu_'?gc 2t HT, Roorkee -

Abstract of Original and Recast Revised Estimate

Si

Or!gl_al Esticnate

Recast Reviscd Estimate - Dift

SH of estimate god iLems of work

MNao.

Quantity | Rate | Unit| Amount | .

- Expanation

\I

1 o Facu!ty Lou.nge comprisifgg commounity center,
faculty club and Guest Housci

a) Commumify center partly and partly load
Community Center RCC franted structure

b) Faculty club -parily load bearing and partly

framed o

gy Guest House 10 Nos. dpable beds suits ‘load

bearing single story '

Guest House block having 6 Nos. reoms RCC

framed structure

2 Extra for additional height Beyond 3.35 tir. height
A | .
11 Conmmunity Center

H}.Faculb‘thb
1} Guest House

- 3 Extra for carth quake resis ce .
a) For partly framed and partl\ load bearing

suucnue
For RCC framed structure |
For Load Bearing su-uomrq

Quanmy ] Rate IUmJ Amount

5515000.00

200000 275750 sqm
100000 270250 sgm  2702500.00
50000 2375.00 sqm  1187500.00
" 910500000
200000 152083 sgm 304166000

(Av. Ht. 7.0 mtr)

100C.00 38333 sqgm  383330.00
(Av. Ht. 4.50 nrr,) _ '
50000  37.50 sqm 18750.00
1284874000
350000 207.50 sqm 76125000

115400 292000 sqm  3369680.00

52800 2375.00 sqm  1254000.00
T 3623680.00 (A)

61300 152083 sqm  932269.00

171.60 1687.50 sqm 117563,00

37000 31250 sqm  113625.00
1165457.00 (B)

- B.C. (A+B) S789137.00

115400 25000 sqm  294500.00

52800 ° 18500 sqm 97680.00

(Av. Ht. 7.00 mir.)
(Av. Ht. 5,00 i) _
(Av. Bt. 4 Wi mer)




CE{NZ-I1> CPWD LKOD

PAGE Bl

tame of Work:- Clo Raculty Lounge +c HT, Roorkee

Abstract of Original and Recast Revised Estimate

" -Redast Revised Estimate

SL SH of estimate and ife fivork ; Onggal Estimate ) D; £ ' .
Mao. 0! estimate anc mfo work - Quantity ‘ Rate ]Umll "Amount Qnantity T Rate LUnilL Amount Axpanation
. . _ N o R '
4 Fxtrafor lareer niodules 80% orsk)oo sqm 280000 22000 sqm  616000.00 490.00 22000 sgm 10780000 (80% of E5%)
5 Extra for Fire Fighting f 3500.00 18500 sqm  647500.00
6 Totemal W/S & $1 i 5789137.00 5% % _ $68371.00 '
14873490.00 7157488 .00
7 Extafor using : h : : T
1} Marble flocring o D!Spacc.\ panny passagc 120000 75000 sqm - 3000GR.00 25000 53000 sqm 137300.0Q
Sicase, Entrance Suits and club - .
. .11} Extra for superior finish file looring in ﬂoors 250.00 .1500.00 sqm 375000.00
m= and dado n toilels © ! i - : _ 7
"™ i) Polised kota stone in communify center 1750.00 250.00 sqmu 43750000 50000 25000 squ 125000.00 -
% ’ : . : -
8 Extea for superior quality accessorjés in toilets 20.00 1500000 each  300000.00  12.00 1500000 each  J20000.00
o : , _ o . R
§ §  Exwa for superior class external finish 1350.00 35000 sgm 742500.00
s _ : ‘. 1762849000 7599988.00
T Add CI {@:46% (For Roorkee) on ifem No 1 10 6 6841805.00 Add C.1. §9% (For Roorkej on  6370164.00
o ‘ : ftem ! 0 6
= 24470295.00 13970152.00
Add 3% contingencies ) 73410900 41%105.00
- Total ~27704039.00 14389257.00
) o —— B ——
e

17/712/2684



P

-7l

az

FAGE

CPWD LK

E{hrs-11)

I.J

22-2323356

1 B5 91-5%

13

17/12/2884

Name of Work:- Clo Faculty Lonngie at ITT, Roorkee
' : F

i
H

. Abstract of Original and Recast Revised Estimate .

i

51
No.

SH of estimate and itc'ms ol work
|

Original Estimate

"Recast Revised Estimate

- Quantity l Rate lUnil[ Amﬂun-t

Quantity 1 Rate. l Unitl Amount

D]ﬁr{ Expanation ]

Civil Develoment Work
Levelling ‘

Intzrnal Roads and Paths

Sevear Lines

Filtzred waoter supplving : Distriq')uﬁon fige 100 mm

dia
Storm wwaler drains

Fomzolure work

L naer wround sump capacity

Sepuz tank & Soakwell

A2d C1 346% {For Roorkee) onjitem No. | to 7

Add e cantingencies

38325.00

-435367.00 Add C.1 8%9%

200000
2000.00

' 2000.00

200000

2000.00

2000.00

1381817.0p ltem l te 7

3500.00 1095 sqw
350000 3395 sqm  118825.00
350‘0‘00 2445 sqm 855#5.0'9
3500.00 1790 sqm ‘6'2‘650.00
350000 2920 sgm | 102200.00°
3500.00  18.25 sqm 7 63875.00
100000.00 475 It £75000.00

LS.

9364350.00
’ 41455.00
Total 1423272.00

10.95

3395

24.45

17,90

29,30

18.25

LS.

{For Roarke) on

sqm
SQm
sqm

sqin

sqm-

SqQm.

215900.00

67900.00

482060.00

33800.00

38400.00 -

- 36300.00

200000.00

469400.00

23976600

___ 709166.00

2127580

73044100



a3z

PAGE

CPWD L KD

=CE{MZ-TT)

91-522-23293R5

13:85

2/2804

1771

ame of Worlk(- Cfo Fuculty Lonnge atl[lT, Roorkee
|

Abstract of Original and Recast Revised Estimate

8 SH of esti . bf . : Original Estimate Recast Revised Estimate DilT £ .
a 5 : - - ‘ ¢
Mo. gtestimaic ang e 3 wor Quantity [ Rale [Unitl Amount Quantity ] Rate l Uit l Amount rpanation
\
Electrical Work . ] : :
1 Intemal clecirical msiallation 14873450.00 12.50% % 185518600 578%137.00. [2.30% % 123642.00
2 Extra for using copper wiring 14873490.00 2.50% % 371837.00 578%137.00  1.30% %% 7 144728.00
3 Extrafor Power points 1487345000 4.00% %% 50404000 5785137.00  2.00% % . 11378300
_ ' 2823963.00 - 984153.00
Add Cl {346% (For Roorkee) ' 1299942.00 Add CIL 89% (For Roorke) . 8735896.00
I ‘ 4125906.00 . 186004504
; Add 3% conbingencies’ ‘ 123777.00 55801.00
1 ' Total 4249683.00 1915850,00
Bulk Services
1 a)y AC .
1) D/B Room Swits 20.60 3000000 ezch 60000000
1y DAHal ' 4.00 30000.0¢ each 120000.00
2 Geysers 2000 3000.00 each 100000.00 7.00 5000.00 each 33000.00
3 Approad lightng / facia hghiing LS. 10000000 L.S. 73000.00
4 Garden lights 2000 2000.00 each 16000000 - I
53 Power supply 60.00 500000 kw 3060000.00 2000 5000.00  kw 16000.00
1350000.00 210:000.00
6300.00

Add 3% contingencies

Total

41400.00

1421400.00

6300



_v'[_

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (I.L.T) ROORKEE
PROGRESS OF ONGOING WORKS

APPENDIX ‘B’

81 | Name of Work Esti- Date of | Probable | Date of | Expen- Physical Progress Remarks
No mated Start date of | comple- diture
Cost completi | tion as per | upto
(Rs. In on Bar Chart | 31.1.05
lacs) Rs. in lacs .
1. Construction of MS| 521.00 | 13.8.03 31.5.05 30.11.04 260.00 Frame work compieted | Delay is due to change
Faculty residences (28 brick work and finishing | in drawings & part delay
Nos.) work in progress due to slow work by
Phase 1 contractor, Action
against contractor
already initiated.
2. Construction of MS| 521.00 | 22.11.03 30.6.05 30.3.05 225.00 In front & back TDlock | Delay is due to slow
Faculty residences (28 slab L7 cast. In lift block | work by the contractor.
Nos. ) slab Lo cast. Brick work | Action against
Phase IT & finishing work  in | contractor initiated.
progress. Contractor being
pursued vigorously to
make up the delay.
3. Construction of | 1200.00 | 26.2.04 30.10.05 | 30.10.05 130.00 Foundation completed -
Library Building Shuttering of lower
ground floor in progress.
4. Construction of | 173.00 - - - - Sanction awaited. -
Faculty Club &
Community Centre :
5. Construction of VVIP| 235.00 | 15.11.03 30.5.05 28.2.05 80.00 Framework of block 2 & | Delay is due to late/
Guest House 3 is completed. Casting | improper drawings
of L3 slabs in block 1 in | received from the
progress. ] consultant.
6. Extension of Chemical 29.00 1.10.04 30.4.05 30.4.05 15.00 All roof slabs cast. 60%
Engg. Workshop work completed.
7. Construction of NMR 35.00 20.11.04 19.4.05 19.4.05 17.50 All roof slabs cast.
building Plaster in progress.
8. Extension of Mess/ 25.00 1.12.04 31.5.05 31.5.05 12.50 40% work completed.
rooms in Sarojini

Bhawan




